

No. 15-640

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WASATCH COUNTY, UTAH,  
SCOTT H. SWEAT, & TYLER J. BERG,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH AND OURAY  
RESERVATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Frances Bassett  
Thomas W. Fredericks  
Jeremy Patterson  
Jeffrey Rasmussen  
FREDERICKS PEEBLES &  
MORGAN LLP  
1900 Plaza Drive  
Louisville, CO 80027

Robert M. Loeb  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas M. Bondy  
Kevin Arlyck  
Randall C. Smith  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400  
rloeb@orrick.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI .....	15
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Grant Of A Preliminary Injunction To Halt The County’s Unlawful Prosecution Was Correct And Conflicts With No Decision Of Any Court. ....	15
A. The injunction was proper under the Anti- Injunction Act and well-settled collateral estoppel principles. ....	16
B. The County is properly bound by the <i>Ute V</i> judgment. ....	22
II. This Case Provides No Opportunity To Address The County’s Broader Arguments. ....	26
III. The Court Of Appeals In <i>Ute V</i> Properly Respected The <i>Ute III</i> Mandate Addressing The Forest Lands. ....	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	20
<i>B&amp;B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> 135 S. Ct. 1293 (2015).....	20
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988).....	14, 17
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	30
<i>City of Martinez v. Texaco Trading &amp; Transp., Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>County of Boyd v. US Ecology, Inc.</i> , 48 F.3d 359 (8th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	20
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	3
<i>Dyndul v. Dyndul</i> , 620 F.2d 409 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	21

<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	30
<i>Froebel v. Meyer</i> , 217 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa &amp; Chippewa Indians v. Dir., Mich. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 141 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....i, 3, 7, 8, 9, 19, 31, 32, 33	
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978).....	25
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	23
<i>Lummus Co. v. Commonwealth Oil Ref. Co.</i> , 297 F.2d 80 (1961) .....	21
<i>Nash Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. Biltmore Co.</i> , 640 F.2d 484 (4th Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	23
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	17
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	17, 18

<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	6, 7
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940).....	23
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	25
<i>University of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	16
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. State of Utah</i> , 114 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir. 1997).....	9, 10, 18, 27, 31, 32
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. State of Utah</i> , 521 F. Supp. 1072 (D. Utah 1981).....	5, 6, 26
<i>Ute Indian Tribe v. State of Utah</i> , 773 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir. 1985).....	6, 7, 18, 34
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Gaffey</i> , 188 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999).....	6

## STATE CASES

<i>State v. Hagen</i> , 858 P.2d 925 (Utah 1992).....	8
<i>State v. Perank</i> , 858 P.2d 927 (Utah 1992).....	7, 8

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....6  
Utah Const. art. XI, § 1.....24  
Constitution and By-Laws of the Ute Indian  
Tribe of the Uintah and Ouray  
Reservation, art. I.....4

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 1151 .....7  
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2).....7  
Anti-Injunction Act,  
28 U.S.C. § 2283..... 13, 14, 16, 17, 19  
Act of Aug. 15, 1894, ch. 290, 28 Stat. 337.....3  
Act of Mar. 3, 1905, ch. 1479,  
33 Stat. 1069 .....4, 33, 34  
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, ch. 561, 26 Stat. 1095 .....33  
Act of May 5, 1864, ch. 77, 13 Stat. 63 .....3  
Act of May 27, 1902, ch. 888,  
32 Stat. 263 .....3, 32  
General Allotment Act of Feb. 8, 1887, ch.  
119, 24 Stat. 388 .....3



Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 984 .....	4
--	---

### **STATE STATUTES**

Utah Code Ann. § 67-5-1(2) .....	24
Utah Code Ann. § 67-5-1(6) .....	24
Utah Code Ann. § 11-13-103(18)(a) .....	24

### **TRIBAL STATUTES**

Ute Indian Tribe Law & Order Code § 1-2-1 .....	5
Ute Indian Tribe Law & Order Code § 1-2-2 .....	5
Ute Indian Tribe Law & Order Code § 1-2-5 .....	5

### **EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

Exec. Order of Jan. 5, 1882, <i>reprinted in Executive Orders Relating to Indian Reserves</i> (GPO 1902) .....	3
Exec. Order No. 38-1 (Oct. 3, 1861), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 Charles Kappler, <i>Indian Affairs: Laws and Treaties</i> (1904) .....	2
Proclamation of July 14, 1905, 34 Stat. 3116 .....	4, 33
Proclamation of July 14, 1905, 34 Stat. 3119 .....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982).....20, 21

Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal  
Practice and Procedure* (2d ed. 2002).....21, 23, 25
